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FIRST  SPE CIAL  SESSI ON -  2 0 2 3  PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  4 6 2  

953 

Sec. 1.  Appropriations and allocations.  The 
following appropriations and allocations are made. 
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES COMMISSION, 
MAINE 
Maine Fire Protection Services Commission 0936 
Initiative: Provides one-time funding for fire service 
training facilities in the State. 
GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $1,500,000 
  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $1,500,000 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 460 
S.P. 533 - L.D. 1315 

An Act to Require Public 
Schools to Offer Training for 

Secondary Students on the 
Administration of Naloxone 

Hydrochloride 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  20-A MRSA §6307-A is enacted to 
read: 
§6307-A.  Naloxone hydrochloride administration 

instruction 
In accordance with rules adopted by the depart-

ment, a public school shall offer training to secondary 
students on how to administer naloxone hydrochloride, 
as defined in section 6307, subsection 1, paragraph C, 
in nasal spray form.  The rules adopted by the depart-
ment under this section must provide that the training is 
an extracurricular instruction, that instruction is deliv-
ered by a qualified individual and that the standards for 
instruction are based on those of a nationally recognized 
program, organization or agency.  Rules adopted under 
this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 
5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 461 
S.P. 554 - L.D. 1389 

An Act to Establish a Mobile 
Learning Lab 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  20-A MRSA §4710-C is enacted to 
read: 

§4710-C.  Mobile learning lab 
1. Mobile learning lab.  The department shall es-

tablish a mobile learning lab for science, technology, 
engineering and mathematics that will allow students in 
all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning. 
The department may enter into a public-private partner-
ship in the creation of the mobile learning lab. 

2. Rules.  The department may adopt rules to im-
plement this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this sub-
section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. 

Sec. 2.  Appropriations and allocations.  The 
following appropriations and allocations are made. 
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
Office of Innovation Z333 
Initiative: Provides one-time funds for contracted staff-
ing services to support a mobile learning lab for science, 
technology, engineering and mathematics to allow for 
students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on 
learning. 
GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $150,000 
  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $150,000 

Office of Innovation Z333 
Initiative: Provides one-time funds for a mobile learn-
ing lab for science, technology, engineering and mathe-
matics to allow for students in all areas of the State to 
engage in hands-on learning. 
GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 

All Other $0 $250,000 
  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $250,000 
 
EDUCATION, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25 
      

GENERAL FUND $0 $400,000 
  __________ __________ 
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - 
ALL FUNDS 

$0 $400,000 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 462 
H.P. 911 - L.D. 1415 

An Act to Expand Access to 
School Construction Funding 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 




